

7 SC 32/2015 52642/2016
STATE Vs. SUNIL ETC
FIR No.289 /2011
PS South Rohini

15.03.2024

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sunil and Anita present on bail.
Accused Sunita not present.
PW/IO/Insp. Rajesh Kumar is present.

Notice u/s 350 Cr.PC. issued against PW/Insp.
Rajesh Kumar is hereby recalled.

Both the accused persons are present today have orally sought exemption from personal appearance on behalf of accused Sunita on medical grounds. They have also produced medical documents to corroborate the submissions.

In view of the submissions made, personal appearance of accused Sunita is exempted for today only.

Matter is listed for further cross-examination of last remaining witness i.e. IO/Insp. Rajesh Kumar. Both the accused persons present today have sought adjournment on the ground that their counsel is not available today as he had gone to Hon'ble Delhi High Court in connection with some other matter.

Firstly, the present case FIR pertains to 2011. The proceedings have already consumed a period of almost 13 years but the trial has not concluded till date. Considering the delay, the matter needs to be expedited. Secondly, the reasons mentioned for non-appearance of the counsel that he is busy in Delhi High Court is also not justifiable.

SC 32/2015 52642/2016
STATE Vs. SUNIL ETC

In view of the above, this court is not inclined to give further opportunity to examine this witness. Opportunity for cross-examination is hereby closed.

No further prosecution witness remains to be examined. PE stands closed.

Be put up for SA u/s 313 Cr.P.C. on **04.04.2024**.

(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/15.03.2024

At 12:00 PM

At this stage, Sh. Kamal Garg, Ld. Counsel for accused Sunil and Sh. S. Bharti, Ld. Counsel for accused Sunita and Anita have appeared. They have been apprised with court proceedings and NDOH.

Be put up on the date fixed i.e 04.04.2024.

(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/15.03.2024